



July 12, 2012 Company JVC KENWOOD Corporation Representative Shoichiro Eguchi, President and CEO (Code: 6632; First Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange) Contact Satoshi Fujita, Director and CFO (Tel: +81-45-444-5232)

Notice on Filing of Appeal Against Court Decision on Surcharge Case

JVC KENWOOD Corporation (JVC KENWOOD) had filed a lawsuit with the Tokyo District Court aiming to rescind the decision by the Financial Services Agency to issue a Surcharge Payment Order Against JVC KENWOOD, as announced in the "Notice on Filling of a Lawsuit to Rescind the Decision on Order for Surcharge Payment" dated December 24, 2010. However, the Tokyo District Court on June 29, 2012 handed down a decision to the effect that JVC KENWOOD's request for rescission would be rejected.

Based on such decision, JVC KENWOOD has worked out future actions, and resolved at its Board of Directors meeting held July 12, 2012 to file an appeal with the Tokyo High Court against the judgment of the Tokyo District Court.